
EXPLORING WHAT'S POSSIBLE 

RECEIVED 
OCT 0 3 2013 

NMOCD ARTESM 

APACHE CORPORATION 
P.O.Box 1849 

Eunice, NM 88231 
Phone 575.394.3159 

D State #49 Battery (2RP-856) 

Closure Report 

API 30-015-38470 

Release Date: August 4 t h, 2011 

Unit Letter P, Section 26, Township 17S, Range 28E 



Rice Environmental Consulting & Safety 
P.O. Box 2948, Hobbs, NM 88241 
Phone 575.393.2967 • 

June 27th, 2013 

Mike Bratcher 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau - District 2 
811 S. First St. 
Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: Termination Request 
Apache Corporation - D State #49 Battery (2RP-856) 
UL/P sec. 26 T-17-S R-28-E 
API No. 30-015-38470 

Mr. Bratcher: 

Apache Corporation (Apache) has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and Safety 
(RECS) to address potential environmental concerns at the above-referenced site. 

Background and Previous Work 

The site is located approximately 9.5 miles west of Loco Hills, New Mexico at UL/P sec. 
26 T17S R28E. NM OSE and BLM records indicate that there is no groundwater at the 
site. 

On August 4 t h, 2011, a buried fiberglass line broke inside a junction box. A total of 45 
barrels were released and a total of 30 barrels was recovered from the site. 
Approximately 17,000 sq ft of land was affected by the release along the pipeline right-
of-way. The line was repaired and Apache informed NMOCD by an initial C-141 of the 
release on August 5th, 2011 (Appendix A). 

RECS personnel were on site beginning on August 4 t h, 2011 to work the D State #49 
Battery. Initial surface samples were taken along the release area and field tested for 
chlorides and hydrocarbons (Figure 1). The samples were then taken to a commercial 
laboratory for analysis (Appendix B). 

Two verticals were installed at the site to determine the depth of contamination at the site. 
Vertical field data of Vertical #1 showed chloride values less than 250 mg/kg at 5 ft bgs 
and Vertical #2 showed chloride values less than 250 mg/kg at 4 ft bgs. Based on the 
vertical data, two excavations were dug at the vertical sites. The northwest excavation 
was excavated to 4 ft bgs and the west excavation was excavated to 5 ft bgs (Figure 2). 
Final samples of the walls and bottoms of each excavation were taken to a commercial 
laboratory for analysis of chlorides and hydrocarbons (Appendix C). 

Two scrapes were completed at the site. Both the northwest and south scrapes were 
scraped to a depth of six inches. After the scrapes were completed, six points were taken 



along the length of the south scrape and taken to a commercial laboratory for analysis. 
The walls and bottom samples of the northwest scrape were also taken to a commercial 
laboratory for analysis (Appendix C). 

The excavated soil was taken to a NMOCD approved facility for disposal. Clean soil was 
imported to the site to use as backfill. The lease road was backfilled with caliche and the 
excavations and scrapes in the pasture were backfilled with top soil. 

Photo Documentation of these activities can be found in Appendix D. 

Since the contaminated soil was removed from the release area and replaced with clean, 
imported soil, Apache submits the final C-141 (Appendix E) and respectfully requests the 
closure of the regulatory file for this site. 

RECS appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Hack 
Conder at (575) 631-6432 below i f you have any questions or wish to discuss the site. 

Lara Weinheimer 
Project Scientist 
RECS 
(575) 441-0431 

Attachments: 
Figure 1 - Initial Lab Data 
Figure 2 - Excavation Map 
Appendix A - Initial C-141 
Appendix B - Initial Sampling Laboratory Analyses 
Appendix C - Final Laboratory Analyses 
Appendix D - Photo Documentation 
Appendix E - Final C-141 

Sincerely, 
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R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948, Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 
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Appendix A 
Initial C-141 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



Disiricl I 
1625 N. Trench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Disiricl 11 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 
1000 Rto Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RECEIVEI 
AUG 5 2011 

Submit ! Copies to appropriate 
N M O C D A R T E S J & r i ;t Office in accordance 

wilh Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Form C-141 
Revised August 1,2011 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
O P E R A T O R E3 Initial Report • Final Report 

Name of Company Apache Corporation £ 7 3 Contact Natalie Gladden 
Address PO Box 1849, Eunice NM Telephone No. 575-390-4186 
Facility Name" D State ff49 Bty (near #59 well) Facility Type Production Battery 

Surface Owner State of NM Mineral Owner State of NM Lease No. 30-015-38470 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the Nortlt/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 
P 26 17S 28E 290 FSL 175 FEL Eddy 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced Water Volume of Release 45 Volume Recovered 30 
Source of Release Fiberglass line Date and Hour of Occurrence 

08/04/11 830am 
Date and I lour of Discovery 
same 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes £3 No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes • No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
A buried fiberglass line busted inside the junction box. Line lias been repaired and remediation has begun. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Recently we drilled near this facility at the C49 SWD and found no ground water. Therefore il is safe to say that ii does not exist. 17000 sq ft of land has 
been disturbed along a pipeline right-of way. NMOCD guidelines will be followed to close. 

I hereby certify llial the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators arc required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or Ihe environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" docs not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination thai pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance wilh any other 

Signature/ V ) t * I p J ^ l h c H f 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Printed Name: Natalie Gladden 
Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: EI IS Environmental Tech AUG 1 7 2 (M I 
Approval Date: | Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: natalic.Rladdcu(3>apachecorp.com Conditions of Approval: 

emediation per OCD Rules & 

r / 
Attached • 

Dale: 08/05/11 Phone: 575-390-4186 R 

Conditions of Approval: 

emediation per OCD Rules & 

r / 
Attached • 

Altach Additional Sheets I f Necessary Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION 
PROPOSAL NOT LATER THAN: 



Appendix B 
Initial Sampling Laboratory Analyses 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 25, 2013 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: D STATE #49 BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/05/11 8:02. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 7 | 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/05/2011 
06/25/2013 
D STATE #49 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/04/2011 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 15' SOUTH 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B 

40' WEST (H101627-01) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 8600 16.0 08/08/2011 ND 448 112 400 6.45 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 35.6 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 187 93.7 200 2.82 

DRO >C10-C28 572 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 3.74 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.8 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 70-130 

Sample ID: SOURCE (H101627-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 5760 16.0 08/08/2011 ND 448 112 400 6.45 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 70.1 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 187 93.7 200 2.82 

DRO >C10-C28 1060 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 3.74 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.1% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.4% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon arty of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 7 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/05/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/04/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 10' SOUTH / 130' WEST (H101627-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 9000 16.0 08/08/2011 ND . 448 112 400 6.45 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 13.3 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 187 93.7 200 2.82 

DRO >C10-C28 25.5 10.0' 08/10/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 3.74 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

90.6% 

Ul % 

70-130 

70-130 

Sample ID: 10' SOUTH / 53' WEST (H101627-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

v Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6400 16.0 08/08/2011 ND 448 112 400 6.45 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 187 93.7 200 2.82 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 3.74 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

64.1 % 

94.9% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 7 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/05/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/04/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 12' SOUTH / 30" EAST (H101627-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 5680 16.0 08/08/2011 ND 448 112 400 6.45 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 52.2 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 187 93.7 200 2.82 

DRO >C10-C28 581 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 3.74 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.5 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 70-130 

S a m p l e I D : 15 ' S O U T H / 100 ' W E S T ( H 1 0 1 6 2 7 - 0 6 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 4720 16.0 08/08/2011 ND 448 112 400 6.45 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 120 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 187 93.7 200 2.82 

DRO >C10-C28 2440 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 3.74 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

106% 

112% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples idenbfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 7 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240 

Analytical Results For: 
APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/05/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/04/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 15' SOUTH / 185' WEST (H101627-07) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 5760 16.0 08/08/2011 ND 448 112 400 6.45 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 14.7 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 187 93.7 200 2.82 

DRO >C10-C28 60.6 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 3.74 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 69.1 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.6 % 70-130 

Sample ID: 15' SOUTH / 300' WEST (H101627-08) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6000 16.0 08/08/2011 ND 448 112 400 6.45 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 15.6 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 187 93.7 200 2.82 

DRO >C10-C28 199 10.0 08/10/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 3.74 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 77.5% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.5% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and [lamages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Ail claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 7 j 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* ** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 7 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

V W 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

Project Manager: N a t a H e G | a d d e n P.O. #: 
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Appendix C 
Final Laboratory Analyses 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 25, 2013 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: D STATE #49 BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/12/11 8:10. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.Qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 5 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/10/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NW EXC N WALL CENTER (H101689-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/13/2011 ND 191 95.6 200 0.904 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/13/2011 ND 165 82.7 200 0.0604 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctatte 108 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 70-130 

S a m p l e I D : NW E X C E W A L L C E N T E R ( H 1 0 1 6 8 9 - 0 2 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/13/2011 ND 191 95.6 200 0.904 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/13/2011 ND 165 82.7 200 0.0604 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

107% 

113 % 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. in no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples idencfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 5 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 08/12/2011 Sampling Date: 08/10/2011 
Reported: 06/25/2013 Sampling Type: Soil 
Project Name: D STATE #49 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact 
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 
Project Location: NOT GIVEN 

Sample ID: NW EXC S WALL CENTER (H101689-03) 
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chlor ide 64.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/13/2011 ND 191 95.6 200 0.904 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/13/2011 ND 165 82.7 200 0.0604 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 70-130 

S a m p l e I D : NW E X C W W A L L C E N T E R ( H 1 0 1 6 8 9 - 0 4 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/13/2011 ND 191 95.6 200 0.904 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/13/2011 ND 165 82.7 200 0.0604 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* ** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

' 4 of 5 I Page 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORA TORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, KIM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

2111 Beechwood, Abi lene, TX 79603 

(325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

Project Manager: Natalie: Gladden p.o. #:• 
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Domagos; Cordlnal'8 liability and clients exclusive rcmeetytar any claim wising whether turned in contractor tort; shall bo limited to the amount paid by,the client for the 
analysofi, AJIclaime 'including those- far nenjlgence and any other cause whatsoever choll be deemedI waived unler.G made in wiling and received by Cardinal within 30 days altet completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable fur Incidental or corisequental UomtigeB, including without limitation,-buslnosc Interruptions, loss of uae. or loss'of profits Incurred by client, rtn cubnidlarfcs.i-' 
Affiliates or suuecfiBorr. rylslng out of̂ jr" related to the performance of sen/less horoundei hy Cardinal, regiirdleias'Qt whether such claim is basnd upon iiriy otthc nbovti stated reasons or otherwise. . 

Refinquishod-Bff 

Delivered 

Sampler - UPS 

(CtreJe-QfieV 

•• Bus -.'Other: 

'W. 

Li 
Sample Condition 
Cool .. Intact .,-
S' fes 0'Yes: 

No f l No 

CHECKED BY: 
(Initials) 

Phone Result: U Yes G3. No 
Fax Result: • Yes .. 0 No 

Add'l Phone #: 
Add'l Fax #: 

REMARKS: 

email results 
Natalie.Gladden@usa.apachecdfp.com 

Zconder@rice-ecs.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

f Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please, fax written changes to 505-393-2476, 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 25, 2013 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: D STATE #49 BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/10/11 8:12. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceo.texas.gov/field/oa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

\\ Page 1 of 6 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/10/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/08/2011 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: PT. 1 @ 6' (H101674-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 155 77.3 200 1.34 

DRO >C10-C28 42.6 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 144 72.0 200 0.956 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 82.5% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.3 % 70-130 

Sample ID: PT. 2 @ 6" (H101674-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 155 77.3 200 1.34 

DRO >C10-C28 35.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 144 72.0 200 0.956 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.0% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.2 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 6 | 



OC A R D i I \ J / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 08/10/2011 
Reported: 06/25/2013 
Project Name: D STATE #49 BATTERY 
Project Number: NONE GIVEN 
Project Location: NOT GIVEN 

Sample ID: PT. 3 @ 1" (H101674-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 155 77.3 200 1.34 

DRO >C10-C28 30.8 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 144 72.0 200 0.956 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.9% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.8% 70-130 

S a m p l e I D : PT. 4 @ 6" ( H 1 0 1 6 7 4 - 0 4 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 155 77.3 200 1.34 

DRO >C10-C28 18.1 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 144 72.0 200 0.956 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.2 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.7 % 70-130 

Sampling Date: 08/08/2011 
Sampling Type: Soil 
Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact 
Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compleBon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identjfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| . Page 3 of 6 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/10/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/08/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: PT. 5 @ 6" (H101674-05) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 155 77.3 200 1.34 

DRO >C10-C28 22.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 144 72.0 200 0.956 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.3 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.2 % 70-130 

S a m p l e I D : PT. 6 @ 6" ( H 1 0 1 6 7 4 - 0 6 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 155 77.3 200 1.34 

DRO >C10-C28 15.3 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 144 72.0 200 0.956 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.0% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.3% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 6 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* ** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. /Ml claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 6 | 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: A p a c h e g g f a S j g ^ i j f ^ i i g ;:ftsi»»is ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: N a t a | | e G | a d d e n P.O. #: 

Address: Company: 

Cityj_ State: NM Zip: Attn: 

Phone #: Fax #: Address: 

Projects: Project Owner: City: 

Project Name: State: Zip: 

Project Location: D STATE #40 .ACL Phone #: 

Sampler Name: GERALD PEREZ Fax #: 
FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab l.D. 

-3-

Sample l.D. 

P.T.1 @6 ' 

PT,2@_6';_ 

PT.3 ffl 1' 

PT.4 @ 6" 

PT.5( 

PT.6_@;6;'. 

MATRIX 

/ 
/ 

PRESERV 

/ 

• 

SAMPLING 

DATE 

8/8/11 
8/8/11 

8/8/11 

8/8/11 

J/8/11 
8/8/11 

TIME 

03:00 

03:05 

03:10 

03:15 

03:20 

.03:25. 

CO 
CD •g 

" i _ 

o 
sz 
O 

/ 

7 
/_ 

LO 

O 
CO 

X 
Q . 
r -

7^ 

Vy 

X 
LLi 
H 
CQ 

X 
Q. 
r— 
CO 
CO 
X 
<D 

CO 
c 
o 
"c 

to 
c 
o 

*-+-> 

cc 
o 
CD 

• 4 — ' 

a> 
C L 
E 
o 
O 

co 
a 
h-

PLEASE NOTE: Liability ultd Damages. Cordinal'o liability and client's exclusive remedy lot any claim arlfsinrj whether ba6ed in contract or loll, shall bo limited to tho amount paid by tiie client for the 
analyses'. All claima including Ihose for negligence and any outfit causa whatsoever shall bo deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion 61 the applicable 

i servicer, in no event shall Cardinal boliable for Incidental or eoirstiqueivial damagas'. Including without llialtatioa, business intefrupllons. lose ot use", or loss of profits Ino'uiredtiy cBent, its oubsldlatles. 
affiliates or successors arising mil of orrolatcd ro the peifdrmancu ol ceiviccahereunder by Caidlnal, teuardlor,B ol whether such cjalin jr. toaeori upon any of the above staled reasons or otherwise; 

Relinquished By: 

Relinquished-By: 

Delivered l l v : rCtfcle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition 
Cool s Intact-
GrYes H-'Yes 
n No IT No 

JKEDBY: 
)tials) 

Phone Result: . • Yes 0 No | Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes 0 No Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

email results 
Nataiie.Gladden@usa.apachecorp.com; 

Zconder@rice-ecs.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.c6m; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393^476 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 25, 2013 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: D STATE #49 BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/12/11 8:10. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 8 | 



C5 L a 
R D I N A L 

b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/11/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample I D : W EXC 5 PT BTM COMP (H101690-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 224 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 24.1 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

77.2% 

82.7% 

70-130 

70-130 

Sample ID: NW EXC 5 PT BTM COMP (H101690-02) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M m ig/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 22.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

98.3 % 

102% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or toss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 8 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/11/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: W EXC W WALL CENTER (H101690-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 18.7 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chloroocladecane 102 % 70-130 

S a m p l e I D : W E X C W W A L L S W C O R N E R ( H 1 0 1 6 9 0 - 0 4 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

121 % 

132% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resiits relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 3 of i 



C A R D i 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/11/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: W EXC W WALL SW CORNER BTM (H101690-05) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 19.4 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: I-Chhrooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

92.7% 70-130 

98.2 % 70-130 

Sample ID: W EXC W WALL CENTER (H101690-06) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chloroocladecane 

128% 

132% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 8 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/11/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: W EXC N WALL CENTER (H101690-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 110 % 70-130 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 119 % 70-130 

Sample ID: W EXC N WALL NW CORNER BTM (H101690-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 19.7 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

85.1 % 

90.8% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 8 | 



C A R D I N A I 
L a b o r a t o ri ea PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/11/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: W EXC N WALL NE CORNER TOP (H101690-09) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 272 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 19.4 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 107 % 70-130 

S a m p l e I D : W E X C E W A L L C E N T E R ( H 1 0 1 6 9 0 - 1 0 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 16.3 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

102 % 

119% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or toss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 8 | 



OC A R D I INJ/ \L_ 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

Z-01 One or more surrogates above historical limits. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

* * Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* ** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

(S05) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Address: Company: 

City: State: NM Zip: Attn: 

Phone #: Fax#: Address: 

Project #: -

Project Name: 0 SM 

Project Owner: City: _ _ 

State: Zip: 

Project Location: y\ Phone #: 

Sampler Name: / Jc/r Fax#: 

j^pache 
Project Manager: Natalie Gladden P.O. #: 

FOR LAB USE.ONLY 

Lab l.D. 

3-
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and DniTwrjor.. Ctirciinnl'ti liability mul cllunt'o oxdlur.ivo icmndy tut ony ctiiim uiiolntj whether hosod In contra:! or toil, u!i;.!l IKJ limited to ttio uninunt paid by Urn i-btinl loi II.u 
*ahafysf;3. All claims' inclutitni) thotio tor nuglitjonco anil any othfcf cniifut whulsouvm ahull bo cioornod wnlvod unions mndo tn'wfltlnrj and rac&ivod by Cardinal wltl\ln 30 d(iyn uflnr romptolion ol thu nppfcnhli) 
service.. In no ovont shall Cmdlnnl bo llabl« for incHJnntnl at conDOtiiiontiit danuijjfiii, Including without limitation, bimlfbso inter rupiiohs; loan bi uso, or loss of profiin Incimod by client, iti. riubtildkuiQii, 
affiliates or EuceatittorB aitsiftfi out of or rolutotl tu tho pnifomuwcu ul uarvlcua liortninitui by Cardinal, mrjatdlosa of whnthor such claim is naeistj upon any uftho itbovo aliiind tuasonu or oihwwlso._ 

t Cardinal cannot accept verba! changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393lz476 
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R D I N A L 
) o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 25, 2013 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. O. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: D STATE #49 BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/12/11 8:10. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

\ Page 1 of 8 ,| 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/10/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: W EXC E WALL NE COR TOP (H101691-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 16.5 10.0 08/15/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 95.8 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 70-130 

Sample ID: NW SCRAPE @ 6" 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B 

PT.l BTM (H101691-02) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 38.0 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

105% 

110% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. TNs report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 8 | 



[ 5 C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 
APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/10/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NW SCRAPE @ 6' PT. 2 BTM (H101691-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 37.1 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

113 % 70-130 

121 % 70-130 

Sample ID: NW SCRAPE N WALL PT. 1 (H101691-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 16.9 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

101 % 

108% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I IM/ \L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/10/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NW SCRAPE N WALL PT. 2 (H101691-05) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 19.1 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

109% 

112% 

70-130 

70-130 

Sample ID: NW SCRAPE S WALL PT 1 (H101691-06) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

J Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 26.5 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

94.5% 

103% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 8 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/10/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NW SCRAPE S WALL PT. 2 (H101691-07) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 17.3 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

88.1 % 

112% 

70-130 

70-130 

Sample ID: NW EXC BTTM CENTER @ 4' (H101691-08) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 13.9 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

85.6% 

119% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty {30) days after complebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with whtten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

< ^ ^ f ^ j ^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/12/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/10/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

S a m p l e I D : NW E X C S W C O R N E R BTM @4' ( H 1 0 1 6 9 1 - 0 9 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 14.3 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.0% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 70-130 

S a m p l e I D : NE C O R N E R BTM (j 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B 

p 4" ( H 1 0 1 6 9 1 - 1 0 ) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 08/12/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 196 97.9 200 2.46 

DRO >C10-C28 14.8 10.0 08/16/2011 ND 203 101 200 6.17 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

101 % 

105% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort; shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 6 of 8 



OC A R D I |NJ/ \L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* ** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

•BILL-TO 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability unit Dni»0Her>.Ctirdl»;«l'a bubiiity.und cMn(sexclusive rurneiiy lot any ctsim aHsSnp wfwuier based in contract oi :ott. shell be !ir.*iod to the amours: paid by ',r,o client lot ino 
analyses. Alfiiiaims inr.ludlny ;hoco tot nttjiisjenco and any other cauaa whntsccvet shr.l! be deemed wsrvod unless rnsdo in wiling ar.d received by Cardinal within 3Q (fays Bficr camclDiion cf Iho -npplcaafc 
.sorvlcu. In riq event shrill Cardinal ijejrnbto for Iriddentnl ot cons'equamal daroue&r., jiicludh;? wi:h'oiii.limltri!fc'n, business iRteiiUBiIcns; fess'of uso/or less cf psofjis -inclined &y dlorl, iis Ruhs!ciin:ios 
affiliates ox^c.-cesr.clr. pttsinrj otitcf.ot related to the petlori-mince of services hemunder hy Cardinal, fcaairjleas o? whether such claim is based upon.any c'ths above suv.ed reasons ut othorwiso. 

L 
Relinquished By: 

Delivered B ^ ' (Circlff'One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Date: /. , 

• _ fiW// 

•Time? • 

--TinVei . , 

Received JJyj; 

! Received ByS- ' ' c 
Q j Sampie-eohdition I CHECKED BY: 

I Cool . j n t a c t ^ I ,/JSpjfials) 
& QYesEl^es '• / 4 y P 
K > - n NO n NO i 

Phone Result:' 
Fax Result: 

Q Yes 
• " Y e s 

12 No IAdd'1 Phone #: 
0 No Add'l Fax #: 

to 
email results DtJi-, mk~ 
Natalie.Gladd6n@usa.apachecorri!com; 

Zconder@rice-ecs,com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

f Cardinal cannot accept verba! changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393^476 
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C A R D ! I N J / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 25, 2013 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: D STATE #49 BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/10/11 8:12. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.Qov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

j Page 1 of 7 ./. | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/10/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/09/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NORTH WALL PT. 1 (H101675-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 196 98.2 200 3.54 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 2.25 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

111 % 

128% 

70-130 

70-130 

Sample ID: NORTH WALL PT. 2 (H101675-02) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 196 98.2 200 3.54 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 2.25 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

105 % 

121 % 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/10/2011 
06/25/2013 
D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/09/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NORTH WALL PT. 3 (H101675-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 196 98.2 200 3.54 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 2.25 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane / / / % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 119 % 70-130 

Sample ID: NORTH WALL PT. 4 (H101675-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 196 98.2 200 3.54 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 2.25 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

108% 

116% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 7 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/10/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/09/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NORTH WALL PT. 5 (H101675-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 752 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 196 98.2 200 3.54 

DRO >C10-C28 35.1 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 2.25 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 112 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 123 % 70-130 

S a m p l e I D : N O R T H W A L L PT, 6 ( H 1 0 1 6 7 5 - 0 6 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 196 98.2 200 3.54 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/12/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 2.25 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

111 % 

129% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incuned by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance' of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. O. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/10/2011 

06/25/2013 

D STATE #49 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/09/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: EAST WALL PT. 1 (H101675-07) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 272 16.0 08/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/13/2011 ND 196 98.2 200 3.54 

DRO >C10-C28 91.8 10.0 08/13/2011 ND 179 89.5 200 2.25 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 119% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 7 | 



OC A R D I I \ I / \L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* ** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

Company Name: A p a c u e 

Project Manager: Natalie Gladden 

Address: 

City: State: NM Zip: 

Phone #: Fax #: 

Project #: Project Owner: 

Project Name: 

Project Location: 

Sampler Name:_ / j f l f t /JtfFtiS 
FOR LAB USEflNlY 

Lab l.D, 

± 

Sample l.D. 

BILL TO A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

P.O. ft: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax #: 
MATRIX 

V 

PRESERV 

i / 

SAMPLING 

DATE 

W3d 
TIME 

(/) 
CD 

o 
sz 
o 

17-

LD 

O 

co 
X 
Q-

X 
LU 
h-
CQ 

CL 

ca 
x 
CD 

CO 
c 
o 

< : 
(/) 
CZ 

o 
"•4—• 
ca 
O 
CD 

a) 
C L 
E 
o 
O 

CO 

a 

£2 fr 
Mil 
mi 

Vr 
•CL (xL 

GflfyuLL y / ' 
Cr. 

t / 

id y 1 

V 
v "7" 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability end Damages, Cardinal's flaolllty and client's asciutivo remedy for any claim arising whether bused In contract or tort, shell be limited to the emount paid by the client lor Ihe 
analyses. All claims Including those for nerjllgence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wa.Vad unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within 20 dove after completion ot the applicable 
service, in no evanftuhall Cardinal be liable for Incidental of consequents! damagos, Including without llrr!taflon, buaineis Interruptions, loss of use, or toss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries 
affiliates-Qf euccea/jrs atlsinq»fl)t of ot related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim h basedupon any o? the above ttatad reasons or otherwise. 

Dellvered/Etv^-f©lrcle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other 
f 

Lj .5-
p 
•c-

Sample Condition 
Cool Intact 
LD*Yes E K e s 
f l No l~l No 

CHECKED BY: 

iiWitikls) 

t : Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393 mi 

Phone Result: D Yes 13 No 
Fax Result: • Yes 0 No 

Add'l Phone #: 
Add'l Fax tf: 

REMARKS: 

email results 
Natalie.Gladden@usa.apachecorp.com; 

Zcohder@rice-ecs.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; 
hcohder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.cOm 

| Page 7 of 7 J 



' j . 

• i . f f,! , 

v. • " r"v . 'r. 

. . - - V •• ._ 

1 "f • 

... f' 5 J?. 

V,.' • 
'-• •'• -•£'•"** 

.. . . . 

•' ; /V.: U^:V:V'^r:.r-«;-<5-rW'' 

Appendix D 
Photo Documentation 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



Apache D State #049 Battery AD 
Unit Letter P, Section 26, T17S, R28E 

Initial release area, facing west 8/4/11 

Initial release source, facing nonh 8/4/11 Scraping release area, facing west 8/4/11 



r*„„;„.-.;,---.--:^fe*' JjM8 f-*^* " j t w ' . ^ —x,.„^,. 6 r...-..—-.. — „ . „ a t — ^ — . <———-•—— 1 

Scraping release area, facing west 8/8/11 Excavating west excavation, facing west 8/10/11 



Backfilling northwest excavation, facing SW 8/30/13 



Backfilling west excavation, facing southwest 8/30/11 

Northwest excavation completed, facing NW 8/30/11 

West excavation completed, facing north 8/30/11 



Appendix E 
Final C-141 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised August 8, 2011 

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
O P E R A T O R • Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company Apache Corporation Contact Bruce Baker 
Address PO Box 1849, Eunice, NM 88231 Telephone No. (432) 631-6982 
Facility Name D State #49 Bty (near #59 well) Facility Type Production Battery 

Surface Owner State Mineral Owner State API No. 30-015-38470 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

P 26 17S 28E 290 FSL 175 FEL Eddy 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced Water Volume of Release 45 bbls Volume Recovered 30 bbls 
Source of Release Fiberglass line Date and Hour of Occurrence 

8/4/11 8:30 am 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
same 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes ~\ No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes • No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

ECEIVE If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

OCT 0 3 2013 
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
A buried fiberglass line burst inside the junction box. The line has been repaired and remediation has begun. NMOCD ARTESS 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 17,000 sq ft of land has been disturbed along the pipeline right-of-way. RECS personnel were on 
site beginning on August 4 t h, 2011 to work the D State #49 Battery. Initial surface samples were taken along the release area and field tested for chlorides 
and hydrocarbons. The samples were then taken to a commercial laboratory for analysis. Two verticals were installed at the site to determine the depth of 
contamination at the site. Based on the vertical data, two excavations were dug at the vertical sites. The northwest excavation was excavated to 4 ft bgs 
and the west excavation was excavated to 5 ft bgs. Final samples of the walls and bottoms of each excavation were taken to a commercial laboratory for 
analysis of chlorides and hydrocarbons. Two scrapes were completed at the site. Both the northwest and south scrapes were scraped to a depth of six 
inches. After the scrapes were completed, six points were taken along the length of the south scrape and taken to a commercial laboratory for analysis. The 
walls and bottom samples of the northwest scrape were also taken to a commercial laboratory for analysis. The excavated soil was taken to a NMOCD 
approved facility for disposal. Clean soil was imported to the site to use as backfill. The lease road was backfilled with caliche and the excavations and 
scrapes in the pasture were backfilled with top soil. 
I hereby certify that the infonnation given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: i W a %tJ**A 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 
Printed Name: Bruce Baker 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 

Title: Environmental Tech Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: larry.baker@apachecorp.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: & 3 P - i 3 p h o n e : ( 4 3 2 ) 631-6982 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 


